TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| COMERICA BANK | | 107/28/2009 | BANKING CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 Vose Farm Road |
| City: | Peterborough |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03548 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

| Name: | EMS Acquisition Corp. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 Vose Farm Road |
| City: | Peterborough |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03548 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

| Name: | EMS Holdings LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 Vose Farm Road |
| City: | Peterborough |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03548 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3514259 | ESTRN MNTN SPRTS |
| | | |

TRADEMARK ["] REEL: 004036 FRAME: 0218

900140008

| Registration Number: | 3510068 | ESTRN MNTN SPRTS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS |
|----------------------|----------|---|
| Registration Number: | 3280960 | BLUE PIZZA |
| Serial Number: | 77491019 | NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS |
| Serial Number: | 77090866 | STAY PUT. STAY DRY. |
| Registration Number: | 3228322 | WE MAKE WEATHER NERVOUS |
| Registration Number: | 3268768 | STAY PUT STAY DRY |
| Registration Number: | 3015996 | WATERSLIDE |
| Registration Number: | 3015917 | TECHWICK |
| Registration Number: | 3011752 | EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS |
| Registration Number: | 2952448 | |
| Registration Number: | 2952447 | EMS |
| Registration Number: | 2832531 | TECHWICK |
| Registration Number: | 2633166 | PORTA-POCKET |
| Registration Number: | 2065313 | EMS |
| Registration Number: | 1786203 | BERGELENE |
| Registration Number: | 1996475 | EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS |
| Registration Number: | 2117180 | EMS |
| Registration Number: | 1398955 | EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS |
| Registration Number: | 1010768 | EMS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)856-8201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-856-8145

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: Mark S. Leonardo
Address Line 1: One Financial Center
Address Line 2: Brown Rudnick LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 23595/60 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mark S. Leonardo |
| Signature: | /Mark S. Leonardo/ |
| Date: | 08/03/2009 |

Total Attachments: 9

source=23595_60_Release#page1.tif source=23595_60_Release#page2.tif

source=23595_60_Release#page3.tif source=23595_60_Release#page4.tif source=23595_60_Release#page5.tif source=23595_60_Release#page6.tif source=23595_60_Release#page7.tif source=23595_60_Release#page8.tif source=23595_60_Release#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, COMERICA BANK, (the "Secured Party") does hereby terminate, release and discharge the security interest, liens, and all other rights it may have in the copyrights, trademarks and patents of the Debtors (as hereinafter defined), including, but not limited to the copyrights, patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, all of the goodwill of the business conducted with or symbolized by any such property listed on Exhibit A and all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of such property listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "IP Collateral") granted to it by the EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS, INC., EMS ACQUISITION CORP. and EMS HOLDINGS LLC (collectively, the "Debtors") pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated September 4, 2004 between the Secured Party and the Debtors recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, more fully identified on Exhibit A and any right, title or interest of Secured Party in such IP Collateral does hereby cease and become void.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Release of IP Security Interest DETROIT_937006_2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 20 day of July, 2009.

COMERICA BANK

By: Name: Daryl Krause
Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Release of IP Security Interest

DETROIT_937006_2

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

| Mark | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|---|-----------|------------|----------|-----------|-----------------------------|
| ESTRN MNTN SPRTS | 78882535 | 05/12/06 | 3514259 | 10/07/08 | Registered |
| ESTRN MNTN SPRTS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS | 78865676 | 04/20/06 | 3510068 | 09/30/08 | Registered |
| BLUE PIZZA | 78874702 | 05/02/06 | 3280960 | 08/14/07 | Registered |
| NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS | 77491019 | 06/04/08 | N/A | N/A | Published for Opposition |
| STAY PUT. STAY DRY. | 77090866 | 01/25/07 | N/A | N/A | Published for Opposition |

DETROIT_937006_2

| Mark | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|----------------------------|-----------|------------|----------|-----------|------------|
| WE MAKE WEATHER NERVOUS | 76604684 | 07/29/04 | 3228322 | 04/10/07 | Registered |
| STAY PUT STAY DRY | 76593729 | 05/24/04 | 3268768 | 07/24/07 | Registered |
| WATERSLIDE | 76575827 | 02/17/04 | 3015996 | 11/15/05 | Registered |
| TECHWICK | 76503826 | 03/31/03 | 3015917 | 11/15/05 | Registered |
| EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS | 76458189 | 10/15/02 | 3011752 | 11/01/05 | Registered |

DETROIT_937006_2

| Mark | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|---------------|-----------|------------|----------|-----------|------------|
| [Design only] | 76458188 | 10/15/02 | 2952448 | 05/17/05 | Registered |
| EMS | 76458100 | 10/15/02 | 2952447 | 05/17/05 | Registered |
| TECHWICK | 76309884 | 09/06/01 | 2832531 | 04/13/04 | Registered |
| PORTA-POCKET | 76251188 | 05/04/01 | 2633166 | 10/08/02 | Registered |
| EMS | 75975265 | 11/15/94 | 2065313 | 05/27/97 | Registered |
| | | | | | |

| Mark | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|----------------------------|-----------|------------|----------|-----------|------------|
| BERGELENE | 74801049 | 05/03/91 | 1786203 | 05/03/93 | Registered |
| EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS | 74599146 | 11/15/94 | 1996475 | 08/27/96 | Registered |
| EMS | 74599145 | 11/15/94 | 2117180 | 12/02/97 | Registered |
| EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS | 73525199 | 03/04/85 | 1398955 | 06/24/86 | Registered |
| EMS | 72441857 | 11/21/72 | 1010768 | 05/13/75 | Registered |
| | | | | | |

DETROIT_937006_2

COPYRIGHTS

| . : | Copyright |
|--|------------|
| Title | Number |
| EMS: catalog (spring- summer 1978) & 14 other titles | V3520D651 |
| EMS: catalog (spring- summer 1978) | TX 202-011 |
| EMS: catalog (fall 1978) | TX 203-825 |
| EMS: catalog (spring- summer 1979) | TX 302-579 |
| EMS: catalog (fall-winter 1979) | TX 320-332 |
| EMS: catalog (spring- summer 1980) | TX 431-665 |
| EMS: catalog (fall-winter 1980-81) | TX 555-951 |
| EMS: catalog (winter 1980-81) | TX 543-951 |
| EMS: catalog (winter 1980-81) | TX 546-313 |
| EMS: catalog (fall 1981) | TX 809-731 |

DETROIT_937006_2

| | Copyright | | |
|---|------------|--|--|
| Title | Number | | |
| EMS: catalog (spring- summer 1982) | TX 874-323 | | |
| EMS: catalog (summer 1982) | TX 928-371 | | |
| Eastern Mountain Sports' BLT flyer | TX 830-578 | | |
| Ski touring guide to New England | TX 454-201 | | |
| The EMS holiday gift guide: our most popular parka and no wonder! | TX 813-911 | | |
| The EMS holiday gift guide: \$5. discount coupon inside | TX 813-912 | | |

DETROIT_937006_2

PATENTS

| Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|---------------------------|------------|-----------|-----------|--------|
| 09/779,784 (6,422,439) | 02/08/01 | 6,422,439 | 07/23/02 | Issued |
| | | | | |

1657366

DETROIT_937006_2